
  

STRATEGIC 

DEVELOPMENT 

COMMITTEE 
________________________________________________ 

Thursday, 4 June 2015 at 7.00 p.m. 
Council Chamber, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 

Crescent, London, E14 2BG 
 

The meeting is open to the public to attend.  
 

Members: 
Chair: Councillor Sirajul Islam 
Vice Chair : Councillor Md. Maium Miah 
Councillor Danny Hassell, Councillor Amina Ali, Councillor John Pierce, Councillor Helal 
Uddin, Councillor Suluk Ahmed, Councillor Muhammad Ansar Mustaquim and Councillor 
Julia Dockerill 
 
Deputies:  
Councillor Denise Jones, Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed, Councillor Joshua Peck, 
Councillor Mahbub Alam, Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury, Councillor Harun Miah, 
Councillor Peter Golds, Councillor Craig Aston and Councillor Chris Chapman 
 
[The quorum for this body is 3 Members] 

 

Public Information. 
The deadline for registering to speak is 4pm Tuesday, 2 June 2015 
Please contact the Officer below to register. The speaking procedures are attached 
The deadline for submitting material for the update report is Noon Wednesday, 3 June 
2015 

 

Contact for further enquiries:  
Zoe Folley, Democratic Services,  
1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG 
Tel: 020 7364 4877 
E-mail: Zoe.Folley@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
Web:http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 

Scan this code for 
an electronic 
agenda:  

 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

Public Information 
Attendance at meetings. 
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis. 
 
Audio/Visual recording of meetings.   
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page. 

 
Mobile telephones 
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting.  

 
Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.      

 
Bus: Routes: 15, 277, 108, D6, D7, D8 all stop 
near the Town Hall.  
Dockland
[...]
luding those restricting 

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Monitoring Officer. 
 
 
 

 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Development 

Committee held on 23rd April 2015. 

 
 

PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

  

  
To RESOLVE that: 
 

1) in the event of changes being made to 
recommendations by the Committee, the task of 
formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director 
Development and Renewal along the broad lines 
indicated at the meeting; and 

 
2) in the event of any changes being needed to the 

wording of the Committee’s decision (such as to 
delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or 
reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the 
decision being issued, the Corporate Director 
Development and Renewal is delegated 
authority to do so, provided always that the 
Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 
 

  

4. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS 
AND MEETING GUIDANCE  

 

  

  
To NOTE the procedure for hearing objections at meetings 
of the Strategic Development Committee 
 

13 - 14  

5. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 

  

  
None. 
 

  



 
 
 
 

6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 

15 - 16  

6 .1 Site  1  Land at 3 Millharbour and  Site 2 Land at 6, 7 
and 8 South Quay Square, South Quay Square, 
London (PA/14/03195)   

 

17 - 110 Canary 
Wharf 

 Proposal: 
 
The demolition and redevelopment with four buildings: 
Building G1, a podium with two towers of 10 - 38 storeys 
and of 12 - 44 storeys;  Building G2, a four floor podium 
with two towers of 34 and 38 storeys inclusive of podium;  
Building G3, a tower rising to 44 storeys; and  Building G4, 
a four floor podium with a tower of 31 storeys inclusive of 
podium. 
 
Recommendation:  
 
That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning 
permission subject to any direction by The London Mayor, 
the prior completion of a legal agreement , conditions and 
informatives.  
 

  

6 .2 50 Marsh Wall,  63-69 And 68-70 Manilla Street London, 
E14 9TP (PA/14/03281)   

 

111 - 220 Canary 
Wharf 

 Proposal: 
 
Application for demolition of all buildings on site to enable 
redevelopment to provide three buildings of 63, 20 and 32 
storeys above ground comprising 685 residential units 
(Class C3), 273 hotel rooms (Class C1), provision of 
ancillary amenity space, a new health centre (Class D1), a 
new school (Class D1), ground floor retail uses (Class A3), 
re-provision of open space, provision of a new landscaped 
piazza and vehicular access, car parking, cycle storage 
and plant (as amended). 
 
Recommendation:  
 
That  subject  to  any  direction  by  the  London  Mayor,  
planning permission is REFUSED for the reasons set out 
in the Committee report. 

  

 
Next Meeting of the Strategic Development Committee 
Tuesday, 21 July 2015 at 5.30 p.m. to be held in Council Chamber, 1st Floor, Town 
Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG 

 
 



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER 
 

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.    
 
Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member.  If in 
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.   
 
Interests and Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) 
 
You have an interest in any business of the authority where that business relates to or is likely to 
affect any of the persons, bodies 
[...]
terest in land which is within the area of the 
relevant authority. 
 

Licences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in the 
area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 
 

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)— 

(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and 

(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest. 
 

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where— 

(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and 

(b) either— 
 

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or 
 

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class. 

 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
23/04/2015 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 23 APRIL 2015 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Sirajul Islam (Chair) 
  
Councillor Danny Hassell 
Councillor Amina Ali 
Councillor John Pierce 
Councillor Helal Uddin 
Councillor Suluk Ahmed 
Councillor Muhammad Ansar Mustaquim 
Councillor Julia Dockerill 
  

 
Other Councillors Present: 

Councillor Andrew Wood 
 

Apologies: 
 
Councillor Md. Maium Miah 

 
Officers Present: 
 
Paul Buckenham – (Development Control Manager, 

Development and Renewal) 
Jerry Bell – (Applications Team Leader, 

Development and Renewal) 
Nasser Farooq – (Principal Planning Officer, 

Development and Renewal) 
Fleur Francis – (Acting Team Leader - Planning, 

Directorate, Law Probity and 
Governance) 

Jen Pepper – (Affordable Housing Programme 
Manager, Development and 
Renewal) 

Zoe Folley – (Committee Officer, Directorate 
Law, Probity and Governance) 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
23/04/2015 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made.  
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
The Committee RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the extraordinary meeting of the Committee held on 19th 
February 2015 and the ordinary meeting held on 12th March 2015 be agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
 
1) In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 

Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Development and Renewal along 
the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and  

 
2) In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 

Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so, 
provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision 

 
4. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE  

 
The Committee noted the procedure for hearing objections, together with 
details of persons who had registered to speak at the meeting. 
 
 

5. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
 

5.1 Former Enterprise Business Park, 2 Millharbour, London (PA/14/01246)  
 
Update Report Tabled.  
 
Paul Buckenham (Development Control Manager, Development and 
Renewal) introduced the item. It was explained that given the nature of the 
changes to the application since previously considered by the Committee in 
March, that the Chair in consultation with Officers had decided to permit public 
speaking on this application in accordance with the Development Committee 
procedure rules.  
 
Accordingly, the Chair invited registered speakers to address the meeting. 

Page 6



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
23/04/2015 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

 
Michael Majewskito, (resident), Richard Horwood (Pan Peninsula 
Leaseholders and Residents Association) and Councillor Andrew Wood, Ward 
Councillor, spoke in objection to the scheme.  They expressed concerns over: 
 

• Loss of trees at Mastmaker Road. 

• Flood risk from the scheme given the capacity of the water drainage 
system. 

• Lack of sustainable energy measures – i.e. solar panels.   

• Car parking issues. 

• Impact from construction works. There was no information on how the 
impact from noise and dust etc. would be dealt with. To address this, 
no work should be permitted on Saturday. 

• Concern about the inclusion of the foot bridge in the PTAL assessment 
given the poor condition of the bridge to cope with the additional 
population. Transport for London felt that it was not fit for purpose. The 
PTAL rating drove the density assessment, so the issue also 
undermined the density assessment. 

• That it would be premature to approve the scheme prior to the adoption 
of the South Quay Master Plan and the Isle of Dogs Action Plan to 
manage the impact of the scheme as stated by Sir Edward Lister of the 
Greater London Authority (GLA). 

• Lack of child play space given the child yield from the scheme and 
other schemes. The introduction of four bed units would increase the 
yield further. There was also no guarantee that the play space from the 
surrounding schemes would come forward. 

• That the density of the scheme was significantly in excess of the 
London Plan density guidance and other approved schemes.  

• Impact on infrastructure from the development. 

• Adequacy of the CIL contributi
[...]
this had had on the s106 contributions.  
 
Given the merits of the scheme, Officers were recommending that the scheme 
was granted planning permission.  
 
In response to questions from Councillors, it was reported that the applicant 
had elected to pay the additional CIL contributions and to forego a further 
viability appraisal of the scheme. Details of the viability appraisal were set out 
in the Committee report. 
 
The scheme would provide good quality play space. Whilst the calculation 
solely measured the amount of dedicated play space (excluding communal 
space that had been counted separately), it was recognised that the both 
types of spaces may be used by all occupants of the development.  
 
In assessing density, it was necessary to assess the impact of the scheme 
against the criteria in policy. Under planning policy, a scheme cannot be 
rejected merely on the density in pure numerical terms and Members must 
consider the impacts . Using this criteria, the scheme showed no signs of 
having any major impact on the area or that it would affect the plans for 
neighbouring UDF sites. Accordingly, it was considered that the density of the 
scheme was appropriate.  

Page 9



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
23/04/2015 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

6 

 
A key purpose of the UDF was to manage the impact of the schemes on the 
surrounding area.  
 
The scheme generally complied with the planning policies including 
requirements in the South Quay Master Plan and new CIL regime for 
mitigating the impact on infrastructure.  
 
The plans had been discussed at length over a long period of time at pre and 
post application stage with LBTH Officers and the GLA. As a result the 
scheme had been amended several times until Officers were satisfied with it.  
This had resulted in a reduction in the density of the scheme from that 
originally proposed. The GLA had been involved in the discussions throughout 
and they had no objections to the final scheme.  
 
The 
[...]
h 
Quay Square, London 

Existing Uses: A number of low-rise buildings, including a print works, 
an engineering company and a vacant Audi sales yard 
on Millharbour and the Great Eastern Enterprise 
Commercial Centre (totalling approximately 4,692 sqm 
of floorspace) and a cleared site to the north on 
Millharbour East.  

Proposal: The demolition and redevelopment with four buildings: 
Building G1, a podium with two towers of 10 - 38 storeys 
and of 12 - 44 storeys;  
Building G2, a four floor podium with two towers of 34 
and 38 storeys inclusive of podium;  
Building G3, a tower rising to 44 storeys; and  
Building G4, a four floor podium with a tower of 31 
storeys inclusive of podium. 

The development proposes: 
1,500 new homes in a mix of units and tenures (private, 
social-rented and intermediate);  
a new primary school with nursery facilities;  
further education uses (total D1 floorspace 13,525 sqm 
with a fall back that 4,349 sqm of this floorspace could 
also be used in full or part as D1 or D2 leisure 
floorspace, if necessary);   
5,820 sqm of flexible commercial floorspace 
(B1/D1/D2/A1/A2/A3 and/or A4);   
two new public parks including play facilities, a new 

Agenda Item 6.1

Page 17



north-south pedestrian link and landscaping including 
works to conjoin the plots into the existing surrounding 
urban fabric;  
387 car parking spaces (for residential occupiers, blue 
badge holders and for a car club);  
cycle parking; management offices; service road and 
associated highway works; and other associated 
infrastructure including the diversion of the Marsh Wall 
sewer. 

Drawing and 
documents: 

General drawings: 
0204_SEW_MH_0001 00 and 0204_SEW_MH_0002 00 

Masterplan drawings: 
0204_SEW_MH_6000 01,  0204_SEW_MH_6001 01, 
0204_SEW_MH_6002 00,  0204_SEW_MH_6003 00, 
0204_SEW_MH_6004 00,  0204_SEW_MH_6005 00, 
0204_SEW_MH_6006 00,  0204_SEW_MH_6022 00, 
0204_SEW_MH_6047 00,  0204_SEW_MH_6301 00, 
0204_SEW_MH_6302 00,  0204_SEW_MH_6303 00,  
0204_
[...]
4/03195 - The demolition and redevelopment of sites at 3 Millharbour 
and 6, 7, and 8 South Quay with four buildings: Building G1, a podium with 
two towers of 10 - 38 storeys and of 12 - 44 storeys; Building G2, a four floor 
podium with two towers of 34 and 38 storeys inclusive of podium; Building 
G3, a tower rising to 44 storeys; and Building G4, a four floor podium with a 
tower of 31 storeys inclusive of podium. The development provides 1,500 
new homes in a mix of units and tenures (private, social-rented and 
intermediate); a new primary school with nursery facilities; further education 
uses (total D1 floorspace 13,525 sqm with a fall back that 4,349 sqm of this 
floorspace could also be used in full or part as D1 or D2 leisure floorspace, if 
necessary);  5,820 sqm of flexible commercial floorspace 
(B1/D1/D2/A1/A2/A3 and/or A4);  two new public parks including play 
facilities, a new north-south pedestrian link and landscaping including works 
to conjoin the plots into the existing surrounding urban fabric;  car parking 
spaces (for residential occupiers, blue badge holders and for a car club); 
cycle parking; management offices; service road and associated highway 
works; and other associated infrastructure including the diversion of the 
Marsh Wall sewer. 

Resolution to Grant 

4.1. Land at 2 Millharbour PA/14/01246 
The erection of seven mixed-use buildings—A, B1, B2, B3, C, D and E (a 
‘link’ building situated between block B1 and D)—ranging in height from 
8 to 42 storeys. New buildings to comprise: 901 residential units (Class 
C3); 1,104 sqm (GIA) of ground-floor mixed-use (Use Class B1/ A1/ A2/ A3/ 
A4/ D1); a 1,049 sqm (GEA) ‘leisure box’ (Use Class D2); plant and storage 
accommodation, including a single basement to provide vehicle and cycle 
parking, servicing and plant areas; new vehicle and pedestrian accesses 
and new public amenity spaces and landscaping. 
Resolution to grant following presentation to committee on 23rd April 2015. 

 Unde
[...]
 by the European Convention on Human Rights and ensure that 
the interference is proportionate and in the public interest. 

Page 218



19.78. In this context, the balance to be struck between individual rights and the 
wider public interest has been carefully considered.   

Equalities Act Considerations 
  

19.79. The Equality Act 2010 provides protection from discrimination in respect of 
certain protected characteristics, namely: age, disability, gender 
reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or beliefs and sex 
and sexual orientation. It places the Council under a legal duty to have due 
regard to the advancement of equality in the exercise of its powers including 
planning powers. Officers have taken this into account in the assessment of 
the application and the Committee must be mindful of this duty, inter alia, 
when determining all planning applications. In particular the Committee must 
pay due regard to the need to:  

1. Eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other 
conduct that is prohibited by or under the Act;  

2. Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a 
relevant protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; and, 
  
3. Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it. 

20.       Conclusion 

20.1. All other relevant policies and considerations have been taken into account. 
Planning Permission should be refused for the reasons set out and the 
details of the decisions are set out in the RECOMMENDATIONS at the 
beginning of this report. 

  

Page 219



Page 220


	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	4 PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE
	6 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	6.1 Site  1  Land at 3 Millharbour and  Site 2 Land at 6, 7 and 8 South Quay Square, South Quay Square, London (PA/14/03195)
	6.2 50 Marsh Wall,  63-69 And 68-70 Manilla Street London, E14 9TP (PA/14/03281)



Minutes of the meeting


STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
04/06/2015

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 4 JUNE 2015

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Sirajul Islam (Chair)
Councillor Md. Maium Miah (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Danny Hassell
Councillor John Pierce
Councillor Helal Uddin
Councillor Julia Dockerill

Other Councillors Present:
Councillor Andrew Wood

Apologies:

Councillor Amina Ali
Councillor Suluk Ahmed
Councillor Muhammad Ansar Mustaquim

Officers Present:

Paul Buckenham – (Development Control Manager, 
Development and Renewal)

Jerry Bell – (Applications Team Leader, 
Development and Renewal)

Gillian Dawson – (Legal Services, Law, Probity and 
Governance)

Nasser Farooq – (Deputy Team Leader, Planning 
Services, Development and 
Renewal)

Alison Thomas – (Private Sector and Affordable 
Housing Manager, Development 
and Renewal)

 Zoe Folley – (Committee Officer, Directorate 
Law, Probity and Governance)

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made. 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
04/06/2015

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

All Members present (Councillors Sirajul Islam, Maium Miah, Danny Hassell, 
John Pierce, Helal Uddin and Julia Dockerill) declared an interest in item 6.1 
Site  1  Land at 3 Millharbour and  Site 2 Land at 6, 7 and 8 South Quay 
Square, South Quay Square, London (PA/14/03195)as they had received 
correspondence on the application.   

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

The Committee RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23rd April 2015 be 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Committee RESOLVED that:

1) In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Development and Renewal along 
the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and 

2) In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so, 
provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision

4. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE 

The Committee noted the procedure for hearing objections, together with 
details of persons who had registered to speak at the meeting.

5. DEFERRED ITEMS 

There were no items.

6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION 

6.1 Site  1  Land at 3 Millharbour and  Site 2 Land at 6, 7 and 8 South Quay 
Square, South Quay Square, London (PA/14/03195) 

Update Report Tabled 

Paul Buckenham (Development Control Manager, Development and 
Renewal) introduced the item. 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
04/06/2015

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

The Chair invited registered speakers to address the meeting.

Janet Viola (Lanterns Centre of Arts, Care & Education) spoke in objection to 
the proposal.  She sought clarification as to whether the facility would be 
provided to Lanterns in the D1 community space in the development in 
accordance with the original plans. The developer had originally agreed to this 
and this was part of the public consultation. However, the developer has since 
stated that this was dependant on whether Lanterns could raise the funds. If 
not, they would need to make alternative plans. The application should be 
deferred until this issue had been clarified.

She stressed the need for the facility in view of the community benefits and 
that its relocation into the D1 space would comply with policy. She also 
referred to the inclusion of the facilities in the Lanterns Court development in 
2008 to ensure its survival secured via the legal agreement. 

In response to questions, she explained that the facility catered for everyone 
in the community. It included a commercial nursery and a theatre. She was 
under the impression that all of the businesses were to be relocated.  

She also answered questions about: the level of engagement with the 
developer and Officers over the plans; the nature of the previous s106 
agreement, the shortage of nursery places in the area in view of the new 
developments and clarified the capacity of the proposed nursery.  She also 
explained the design of the theatre highlighting the many unique aspects. 

Richard Horwood (Pan Peninsula Leaseholders and Residents Association) 
and Councillor Andrew Wood (Ward Councillor) also spoke in objection to the 
scheme. They objected to the density of the scheme. The scheme would add 
a further 3000 residents to the area adding to the huge increase in population 
already guaranteed from the recently approved schemes in South Quay. 
There would be a fourfold increase in population from these developments, 
unprecedented in the UK, without any plan in place for dealing with the 
infrastructure requirements. The area would have the largest density in the 
UK and the impact on services would be ‘endless’. Whilst the new school and 
parks were welcomed, demand would still greatly outstrip supply. For example 
the child yield from the Wood Wharf scheme alone would fill the school. There 
would also be a lack of child play space for the whole area. The suggested 
reasons for refusing item 6.2 of the agenda, 50 Marsh Wall also applied to this 
scheme given the similarities in the schemes

The speakers also questioned whether two large vehicles could pass along 
the route at Millharbour East. They also expressed concern about the impact 
from vehicles trips from the development and shared Ms Viola’s concerns 
about the future of Lanterns in the development.

In view of these issues, the speakers considered that the application should 
be deferred for a site visit to explore these issues. 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
04/06/2015

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

David West (Applicant’s Architect) spoke in support of the scheme, describing 
the merits of the design, based on lengthy consultation with Council Officers. 
The Greater London Authority (GLA) had described the scheme as an 
exemplary approach to high density living. He also explained the merits of the 
scheme including the new two form entry school, good quality open spaces 
and the destination play ground. In response to questions about the D1 
community use, he explained that the unit had been designed with Lanterns in 
mind. However, it was a matter for the applicant themselves not the design 
team to determine the end user for the unit. 

Paula Carney (Applicant’s Agent), spoke in support of the application. She 
referred to the plans to relocate the three education uses into the 
development. All three had been designed into the scheme following 
consultation with each. Whilst mindful of the concerns about infrastructure, 
this scheme  satisfied all the requirements in  this regard (including child play 
space and CIL contributions). Highway Services had assessed the impact of 
the scheme and had no objections. In response to questions, it was confirmed 
that the new school would be a Local Authority School.  

Janet Pearson, (River House Montessori School) also spoke in support 
welcoming the relocation of the school within the development (currently 
located in temporary accommodation). The plans would give the school the 
security that they needed and had lacked for a long time. She also explained 
the nature of their services and that the plans would allow them to improve 
and expand their services. 

Nasser Farooq, (Deputy Team Leader, Development and Renewal) gave a 
detailed presentation on the scheme, explaining the site location, proximity to 
the transport network and to the schemes approved at the April Committee 
meeting in the Millharbour area.

The plans complied with the site allocation in policy for comprehensive mixed 
use development. The application successfully overcame the previous 
reasons for refusal of the 2009 application.  The ‘principles’ adopted to ensure 
this were explained. The application broadly complied with the Urban 
Development Framework (UDF) to manage the development of the 
Millharbour Area.

There had been 12 representations in objection and 1 in support which were 
addressed in the Committee report. In addition, 6 additional representations 
had been received as set out in the update report.

Members were advised of the key features of the scheme including the layout, 
design, the education uses, the residential units, the community and child play 
space. The level of which exceeded policy. In terms of the housing, it was 
explained that the majority of affordable units would be family sized units. 
Furthermore, the affordable rents were in line with Borough Framework rents. 

The impact on amenity was acceptable given the generous separation 
distances amongst other matters



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
04/06/2015

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

Highways Services were satisfied with the scheme including the servicing 
route at Millharbour East. The service was satisfied that two large vehicles 
could pass along this route having seen a swept path analysis demonstrating 
this.

Members also noted CGI images of the new school, details of the phasing 
plans to deliver the education facilities first to ensure the continuation of 
services and details of the CIL and other contributions.

In view of the merits of the scheme, Officers were recommending that the 
application was granted planning permission. 

In response to the presentation, Members sought clarity about the level and 
nature of the child play space. In particularly, Members questioned the level of 
roof top play space. It was felt that the scheme would deliver an 
unprecedented amount and the outcome of this was unknown. It was also 
questioned whether the surplus in play space would compensate for the 
shortfall at the neighbouring 2 Millharbour site. 

Officers confirmed that the scheme would deliver a generous level of play 
space in excess of LBTH policy requirements. Whilst each site was 
considered on it’s own merits,this could compensate for the shortfall at the 
neighbouring site. As a result, there would be a net surplus of play space 
across the two sites.  The play space for the school had been excluded from 
the play space assessment. Officers also clarified the amount of play space 
within each of the four blocks (G1-G4) and that a large amount of the new 
parks would be play space.

Members also raised concerns about the affordability of the three bed 
intermediate units. It was felt that there was an overprovision of such units 
given the concerns expressed at the last Committee meeting regarding the 
demand for them in the Borough. It was questioned whether, as per the 2 
Millharbour scheme, they could be converted into additional affordable units.  
In response, Alison Thomas (Private Sector and Affordable Housing Manager 
LBTH) clarified the cost of shared ownership properties in this tenure. 

Questions were also asked about whether there would be shared entrances 
for the private and affordable housing blocks. Members expressed a 
preference for shared entrances where possible. In response, Officers 
clarified the distribution in tenures across the development. It was explained 
that Block G2, comprising private and intermediate units, would have shared 
entrances. Block G1 comprising both private and rented units would have 
separate entrances. Blocks G3 and G4 would be mono tenure buildings.

Members also questioned whether the Lanterns facility would be 
accommodated into the scheme given the concerns expressed by the 
speakers. 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
04/06/2015

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6

Officers responded that whilst the planning policy required that the community 
use should be re – provided, it was beyond planning policy to require that it be 
allocated to a particular end user. This was a commercial matter between the 
applicant and Lanterns.  Furthermore, the applicant had made every effort to 
tailor the community space according to the groups requirements, above and 
beyond the policy requirements. 

It was clarified that there was no agreement in place at present between the 
two parties. 

Members also asked about the impact from traffic queuing at the traffic lights 
near the entrance to the development. They also noted the concerns (raised 
by the speaker) regarding the servicing route and capacity for two large 
vehicles to pass. In response, Officers clarified that additional space could be 
made available such as a lay by along the servicing route.  It was confirmed 
that the Council’s Highway Services team had considered the impact of the 
scheme and that they had no major concerns with the scheme.

In response to further questions about the impact on infrastructure, it was 
clarified that the plans included a new school and would re - provide the 
existing  education uses along with other features. There was also a CIL 
contribution to address infrastructure needs across the Borough. Officers 
were therefore satisfied with the level of mitigation. The process for allocating 
the CIL and the differences with the s106 regime were outlined.

Officers also answered questions about the ownership of the public open 
space and how it would be managed to prevent public nuisance. 

Councillor John Pierce, seconded by Councillor Danny Hassell proposed that 
the application be deferred for the following reasons. 

On a vote of 5 in favour 0 against and 1 abstention, the Committee 
RESOLVED:

That planning permission be DEFERRED at Site  1  Land at 3 Millharbour and  
Site 2 Land at 6, 7 and 8 South Quay Square, South Quay Square, London 
for the demolition and redevelopment with four buildings: Building G1, a 
podium with two towers of 10 - 38 storeys and of 12 - 44 storeys;  Building 
G2, a four floor podium with two towers of 34 and 38 storeys inclusive of 
podium;  Building G3, a tower rising to 44 storeys; and  Building G4, a four 
floor podium with a tower of 31 storeys inclusive of podium (PA/14/03195)

Members were minded to defer the scheme to carry out a site visit to better 
understand the impact of the scheme.

Members also raised concerns about the affordability of the three bed 
intermediate units; the separate entrances for the different tenure types; the 
amount and nature of the child play space (including the amount of roof top 
play space); the impact on infrastructure from the scheme ;the D1 community 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
04/06/2015

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

7

use; the servicing route along Millharbour East and the impact from traffic 
queuing at the traffic lights near the entrance to the development. 

In accordance with Development Procedural Rules, the application was 
DEFERRED to enable the site visit to be carried out and for Officers to 
prepare a supplementary report addressing the other issues.

6.2 50 Marsh Wall,  63-69 And 68-70 Manilla Street London, E14 9TP 
(PA/14/03281) 

Application withdrawn at the request of the Applicant
 

The meeting ended at 8.40 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Sirajul Islam
Strategic Development Committee


